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additional civil -penalties willvbe imposed for dishonored checks.for nonpayment after 
30 days; ' 

(2) interest at the rate payable on judgments pursuant to section 54909 on the face 
amount of thecheck from the date of dishonor; and 

(3) reasonable attorney fees if the aggregate amount of dishonored checks issued 
by the issuer to all payees within a six~1nonth period is over $1,250. 

(C) This subdivision prevails over any provision of law limiting, prohibiting, or 
otherwise regulating service charges authorized“ by this subdivision, buttdoes not 
nullify charges for dishonored checks, which do not exceed the charges in paragraph 
(a) or terms or conditions for imposing the charges which have been agreed to by the 
parties in an express contract.

' 

(d) A sight draft maynot be used as a means of collecting the civil penalties 
provided in this section without prior consent of the issuer. 

(e) The issuer of a dishonoredlcheck is not liable for the penalties described in 
paragraph (b) if a pretrial diversion program under section 628.69 has been established 
in the jurisdiction where the dishonored check was issued, the issuer was accepted into 
the program, and the issuer successfully completes the program. 

Presented to the governor May 6, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 10, 2004, 12:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 175—S.F.N0. 1815 
An act relating to metropolitan government; authorizing the State Board of Investment to 

invest certain funds or assets of the Metropolitan Council upon request; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 2002, section 473.13, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF 'I'I-IE STATE OF MINNESETA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 473.13, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 
‘ " 

Subd. 5. INVESTING POSTRETIREMENT RESERVES. The State Board of 
_Investment,_ivhen requested by the council, notwithstanding chapter—1l8A, may invtgt 
a_n_y funds or _2§se_t:s that the c_o1_nEl may hold as a reserve for the payment o_fpbtentia1 
and (Engage-d postretirflergnt benefitsTem:t)lo-3/_ees of the cohn-cil. The reserve’ of funds‘ 
EISSCIS by the council for potential and estimate(fin-osretiremenrinefits,. afil their 
i—1ivestmen—t_ b$7_t11_e State Bbard of Inve‘str—n—ent under this subdivision, does not castfu-te 
Eé£<=&>£3EE§£9L°a_fi<2§E%gé§:9§fg7§39hEz 

_'_ ‘ 
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Scott, I andwashington. 
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Sec. 2. APPLICATION. 
This act applies E counties o_f Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, 
Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. E ac_t i"ec_ti_\/3 th_e day following @ enactment. ' 

Presented to the governor May 6, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 10, 2004, 12:35 p.m. 

CHAPTER 17 6—S.F.No. 2422 
An act relating to the environment; modifying regulation of certain PCB wastes; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 116.07, by adding a subdivision. 1 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 116.07, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. 2b. PCB WASTE; OIL-FILLED ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT. (_a)_ A 
person who Enerates waste containing greater than 50 parts per million PCB which is 
subjectfifthe federal requirements for th_e manag?Iner.1I of wasteunder C(H:_of Federa 
Regulati_o1E_ title 40, part 761, is also subject to state hazardous waste requirements for 
proper disposaT,li”cE1?1g,aTl T_ee_T_lj_C§ smafi cTp—acitors and lighting ballasts are als—o 
subject t_o E on-site accfiulation requirements. —— — —“ 

(b) PCB waste associated with oil-filled electric equipment voluntarily disposed 
of or—1€tro—fified to t_h_e endgits service life is eligible for a waiver from annual 
hazardous waste §=._e_s_. E b_e*e_li_gib1e_@ the wzfiefa generate? and the cormnissioner 
must execute 3 voluntary PCi phase—Et agreement, and befc-)_re_?e1icensing, the 
generator must demonstrate performance of E agreefint. The PCB phase-SEE 
agreernentwriiust include a description of specific goals, activitie-{E lE‘p7e_rforined to 
achieve tl1_eEzIls, phase-out criteria, £3 _a schedule Q implemengtti-5n. '

- 

(_c2 _Eo_r th_e purpose o_f subdivision, “PCB” has t_h_e meaning given section 
116.36. * 

Presented to the governor May 6, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 10, 2004, 12:25 p.m. 
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